

No. 16-14

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FLYTENOW, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION  
ADMINISTRATION, Administrator,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
JONATHAN RICHES\*  
ADITYA DYNAR  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record  
Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument .....	1
I. The Question of What Deference Is Owed An Agency’s Interpretation of Common Law Terms Is Outcome-Determinative .....	1
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle to Decide Whether Government Discrimination Against Modern Communications Plat- forms Should be Subject to First Amend- ment Strict Scrutiny .....	2
III. Arguments Regarding the Common Law Definition of Common Carriage Have Been Properly Preserved and Presented to This Court .....	4
IV. The FAA’s Position That Common Law De- cisions Defining Common Carriage Are Less Than Harmonious Weighs in Favor of, Not Against, Granting This Petition .....	7
Conclusion .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	3
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	4
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	3
<i>United States v. Van Smith</i> , 530 F.3d 967 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	6

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2, 3, 8
----------------------------	---------

## STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 46110 .....	6
-------------------------	---

## REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 61.113 .....	3
14 C.F.R. § 119.5(k).....	3
